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BUDGET PURPOSE

➔ Budget definition
◆ Required by Illinois School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-1)
◆ An estimate of revenue and expenditures over a period of time;
◆ An administrative tool that serves as a plan of action for achieving quantified 

objectives;
◆ A device for coping with foreseeable adverse situations.

➔ Key unknown variables not in the budget that hold potential 
material downside risk include, but are not limited to:

◆ Pandemic;
◆ Legislative changes in school funding formulas;
◆ Changes to PTELL (Tax Cap);
◆ TRS cost shift to District;
◆ State and federal budgetary cuts or payment delays.



BUDGET CALENDAR

➔ January to June
◆ Major staffing decisions
◆ Strategic planning with administrators/directors

➔ July to September
◆ Tentative budget
◆ Notice of public hearing and display
◆ Projections updated for final staffing, state revenue & Federal grant 

allocations, etc.
◆ Public hearing and recommendation to approve - Tonight  

➔ October to December
◆ Annual audit
◆ Comprehensive annual financial report
◆ 5-year financial projections
◆ Tax levy



REVENUE BY SOURCE
EXCLUDES INTERNAL FUND TRANSFERS AND NON-CASH TRS IN-KIND ADJUSTMENTS



REVENUE PROJECTIONS
CURRENT FISCAL-YEAR BUDGET COMPARED TO PRELIMINARY & UNAUDITED PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL RESULTS

FISCAL 25/26 BUDGETED REVENUE: $131 MILLION; INCREASE OF $4.7 MILLION OR 3.7%
Ø
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Key Y/Y variance drivers:
Local property tax revenue: +$4.1 million 
• Capped extension: 2024 CPI-U +3.4%;
• New property: $27MM Equalized Assessed Value (EAV); 

State revenue: +$269 thousand
• EBF & categoricals: +$0.3MM Tier 2 allocation;
• Transportation claims: current allocations;

Federal revenue: +$125 thousand
• Federal ITC/rebates: +$0.5MM implementation of PRHS solar program;
• ARP & Adv. McHenry Community Partnership: ($0.4MM) program phaseouts;

Other local revenue: +$203 thousand
• CPPRT: +$0.2MM per IDOR projections;
• Capital campaign: +$0.5MM for stadium naming rights;
• Interest: ($0.4MM) Federal Reserve officials predicting rate cut(s)



EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT
EXCLUDES INTERNAL FUND TRANSFERS AND NON-CASH TRS IN-KIND ADJUSTMENTS



EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS (1 of 2)
CURRENT FISCAL-YEAR BUDGET COMPARED TO PRELIMINARY & UNAUDITED PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL RESULTS

FISCAL 25/26 BUDGETED EXPENDITURES: $137 MILLION; INCREASE OF $14.8 MILLION OR 12.2%
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Key Y/Y variance drivers for Operating Expenditures:
Salaries & benefits: +$3.3 million
• Salaries:+$1.6MM or 2.4% for contractual increases adjusted for FTEs changes;
• Benefits:+$1.7MM or 7.6% for premiums/claims adj. for FTEs changes;
• FTEs changes: naturally fluctuate based on student needs (e.g. teachers  down 
based on enrollment projections), in-house Security (expanded) & staff turnover; 

Purchased services: +$493 thousand
• Construction services: +$0.2MM for 10-year HLS survey & strategic plan design;
• Special Education services: +$0.2MM to better meet student needs;
• Other: +$0.1MM for bilingual certification program & gen’l inflationary incr.;

Supplies & materials: +$631 thousand
• Curriculum: +$0.3MM textbooks and vocational classroom supplies; 
• Other: +$0.3MM inflationary increases, primarily for gas & electric; 

Other operating expenditures: +$407 thousand
• Contingencies: educational and operations & maintenance funds



EXPENDITURE PROJECTIONS (2 of 2)
CURRENT FISCAL-YEAR BUDGET COMPARED TO PRELIMINARY & UNAUDITED PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL RESULTS

FISCAL 25/26 BUDGETED EXPENDITURES:  $137 MILLION; INCREASE OF $14.8 MILLION OR 12.2%

Key Y/Y variance drivers for Non-operating Expenditures:

Capital outlays: $12.8 million, a Y/Y variance of $6.0 million                
(subject to competitive bid requirements)

• Facilities Condition Assessment (FCA) and gen’l replacement: $5.9 
million on an accrual basis for summer construction projects; 
• Strategic plan improvements: $6.9 million on an accrual basis for 
PRHS stadium renovation & remaining auditorium improvements;

Energy proj. improvements: $3.0 million, a Y/Y variance of $2.9 million
• Rooftop solar panels: Cary-Grove, CL-Central & CL-South on an 
accrual basis (85% project completion by June 30, 2025);

Debt services: $2.2 million, a Y/Y variance of $1.0 million
• G.O. Series 2015 & 2020 bonds: $1.2 million; 
(as of June 30, 2025: $11.8MM outstanding P&I; mature in 2034, coupon rate 2.0%);
• Alternate Revenue Series 2025 bond (NEW): $1.0 million 
(as of June 30, 2025: $20.0MM outstanding P&I; mature in 2045, coupon rate 3.89%)
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PROPOSED BUDGET - VERSION CONTROL
EXCLUDES INTERNAL FUND TRANSFERS AND NON-CASH TRS IN-KIND ADJUSTMENTS
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PROPOSED BUDGET - SUMMARY
EXCLUDES INTERNAL FUND TRANSFERS AND NON-CASH TRS IN-KIND ADJUSTMENTS

OPERATING 

NON-OPERATING



STRATEGIC PLAN FUNDING
ALTERNATE REVENUE SOURCES
Ø
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G.O. School Bonds 
(Alternate Revenue Source), 

Series 2025

Net Proceeds(*): $13,396,695

Dated/Delivery: March 11, 

2025

Interest Rate: 3.89%

Underlying Rating (S&P): AA+

Method of Sale: Competitive

(*) figure net of reoffering premiums, 
underwriter’s and investment 
manager’s fees & discounts. 



ALTERNATIVE #1 MODEL SUMMARY
ASSUMPTIONS UPDATED FOR FY2025 ACTUAL RESULTS & FY2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

BUDGET, PLANNING, FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - OCTOBER 15, 2024

Net 
Rebate



POTENTIAL LEGISLATION & OTHER ASSUMPTIONS

The following unknowns are not included in the financial forecast:
➔ Property tax freeze / property tax levy decrease referendum

◆ -1.0% of CPI is approximately $930,000 per year

➔ TRS pension cost shift
◆ -1.0% of TRS salaries is approximately $800,000 per year

➔ Changes to distribution of state revenue
◆ FY25 budgeted state revenues = $18,900,000
◆ State revenue is 14% of current budget



BOARD FUND BALANCE POLICY 4:20
EXCLUDES INTERNAL FUND TRANSFERS AND NON-CASH TRS IN-KIND ADJUSTMENTS
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Board Fund Balance Policy 4:20: The School District seeks to maintain a year-end fund balance to revenue ratio of no less than 30-35 percent, as calculated under the 
ISBE’s School District Financial Profile. Calculation covers only Funds 10, 20, 40, 70 + (50 & 80 if negative.) D155 does not maintain a Tort Immunity Fund 80.



KEY TAKEAWAYS
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BUDGET HEARING 
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I N S P I R E .  E M P O W E R .  N U R T U R E .   Enter with Promise. Leave with Purpose.


